
 

1 
 

 
No.                                                                      

 

 

REPORT REGARDING THE SPONSORSHIPS 

GRANTED BY CONPET IN 2024 
 

            

     The sponsorship activity carried out by CONPET S.A. is performed according to the 

provisions of Law no. 32/1994 regarding sponsorship, further amendments and completions, of 

Order no. 994/1994 on the approval of instructions for applying Law no. 32/1994 regarding 

sponsorship, of Law 227/2015 regarding the Fiscal Code, further amendments and completions, 

EGO no. 127/1999 regarding the establishment of tax measures and improvement of achievement 

and collection of state revenues, of Law no. 576/2001 for approval of EGO 127/1999,  of Order no. 

2634/2015 issued by the Ministry of Finances on November 5th, 2015,regarding the financial 

accounting documents, of EGO no. 2/2015 regarding the amendment and completion of some 

normative acts, as well as other measures, further amendments and completions, respectively 

according to the Internal operational procedure “SPONSORSHIPS” - code PO – 10 – 04.  

The sponsorship activities are carried out without exceeding the sponsorship expenses broken 

down by areas of interest, in accordance with the annual revenue and expenditure budget. 

At the same time, we mention that the sponsorship requests are subject to the analysis 

approval of the Board of Directors, according to the Articles of Incorporation of CONPET S.A, Art. 

20 - Powers of the Board of Directors, letter o) “approves the requests of sponsorship”.  

    For the year 2024, in the Revenues and Expenditure Budget of the Company CONPET 

S.A.have been provided sponsorship expenses in amount of 790,000 RON.  

  Up to 31.12.2024, within the Board of Directors meetings of CONPET S.A. were approved and 

concluded sponsorship contracts amounting to 776,000 RON, as follows: 
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Crt. 

No. 

Sponsorship category Budget 2024 

Approved (RON) 

SPENT  

01.01. - 31.12.2024 

(RON) 

   I. 
 Sponsorship domain “Education, 

schooling, social and sports” 
320,000 306,000 

 
- Education, schooling, social - item 

1.13.1.10 
159,000 159,000 

 - Sport - item 1.13.1.04.  161,000             147,000 

II. 
Sponsorship domain „medical and 

health” - item 1.13.1.08. 
320,000 320,000 

III. 
Sponsorship domain „other actions and 

activities” - item 1.13.1.07. 
150,000 150,000 

TOTAL 790,000 776,000  

 

      Breakdown of expenses, by type of sponsorship, is presented below, as follows: 

A. Expenditures sponsorship “Education, schooling, social and sports” 

 

  

Crt. 

No. 

Beneficiary 

 

BoD Decision 

(no., art.) 

 

No. of the 

contract 

 

Object of the Contract 
Value 

(RON) 

1. 

CATALEYA 
Association/ 
YRIS 
Râmnicu 
Vâlcea 

 
 
 

no.8, 
Art.18/20.03.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
40/21.03.2024 

Purchase of a diabetes pump 

necessary for a 12-year-old child 

diagnosed with type 1 diabetes, 

insulin-dependent, with a 

certificate of severe disability with 

a personal assistant. 

15,000 

2. 

AC Toader 
Ploiesti 
Football 
School 
Sports Club 
Association 

 
 
 

no.8, 
Art.18/20.03.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
44/21.03.2024 

 

The participation of athletes (300 

registered athletes, in 10 age 

categories) in the competitions 

scheduled in 2024 and the 

organization of the two annual 

training camps for individual and 

group development. 

7,000 

3. 

Ploiesti 
Kamikaze 
Karting Sport 
Association 

 
 

no.8, 
Art.18/20.03.2024 

 
 

RPS 
43/21.03.2024 

 

The participation of the 

association's pilot in the Rotax 

Junior class in the National 

Karting, Karting Masters and 

School Karting Championships 

organized in 2024. 

10,000  

4. 
Nane 
Foundation 
Bucharest 

 
 
 

no.11, 
Art.4/25.04.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
83/26.04.2024 

Providing financial support for a 

67-year-old person with 

disabilities living in improper 

conditions, in order to carry out 

10,000 
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 home repair works so that he 

keeps his home. 

5. 

„Pay it 
forward 
Ro2D2” 
Association 
Ploiești 

 
 
 

no.11, 
Art.4/25.04.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
80/26.04.2024 

 

Carrying out the educational 

project "Lego Academy Robotics 

Workshops" in order to select a 

number of 8-10 students to 

participate in the First Lego 

League Championship organized 

by FIRST USA, project carried out 

between May 14th and June 18th, 

2024. 

15,000 

6. 

C.S.  Petrolul 
52 
Association 
Ploiesti 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

no.11, 
Art.4/25.04.2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RPS 

82/26.04.2024 
 

Implementation of the project 

"Celebration of Petrolul 

Centenary" - the anniversary of 

100 years of existence of Petrolul 

club, a project that includes: the 

organization of an international 

youth football tournament at the 

end of May; organizing a friendly 

gala match with the former glories 

of the club, between September 

1st-8th; the organization, between 

December 16th and 22nd, in 

collaboration with AJF Prahova, of 

the "Santa Claus" Cup – a hall 

tournament for children from 

Prahova County and an exhibition 

dedicated to the history of Petrolul 

club. 

75,000 

7. 
C.S. Galaxy 
Association 
Ploiesti 

 
 

no.13, 
Art.3/27.05.2024 

 
 

RPS 
112/27.05.2024 
 

Organization of “The day of the 

Little Champions” event, on June 

1st, 2024, at “Ilie Oana” stadium 

Ploiesti. 

30,000 

8. 

HELP 
AUTISM 
Association 
Bucharest 

 
 

no.17, 
art.3/24.07.2024 

 
 

RPS 
157/24.07.2024 
 

Supporting therapy for an 11-

year-old child diagnosed with 

autism spectrum disorder and 

ADHD, with a certificate of severe 

disability, with a personal 

assistant. 

20,000 

9. 

Federation of 
Medical 
Students' 
Associations 
in Romania 

 
 

no.17, 
art.3/24.07.2024 

 
 

RPS 
156/24.07.2024 
 

Organization of the 4th edition of 

the Forum of Romanian Students 

Everywhere, in Bucharest, 

between August 28th - September 

4th, 2024. 

7,000 

10. 

“Sfântul 
Vasile” 
Secondary 
school 
Ploiesti 

 
 
 
 

no. 21, 
art.8/24.09.2024 

 
 
 
 

RPS 
203/24.09.2024 
 

Equipping with furniture (benches, 

chairs, desk, blackboard, etc.) the 

modular classrooms in the school 

building located on 8 Martie 

street, in order to ensure optimal 

25,000 
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conditions for the development of 

the educational process. 

11. 

“Ion Luca 
Caragiale” 
National 
College 
Ploiești 

 
no. 21, 

art.8/24.09.2024 

 
RPS 

204/24.09.2024 
 

Purchase of an interactive 

whiteboard for students who study 

in the college building located on 

Romana Street. 

22,000 

12. 

International 
Theoretical 
High School 
of 
Informatics 
Bucharest 

 
 
 

no.24, 
Art.4/14.11.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
232/15.11.2024 
 

The participation of high school 

students in the International World 

Scholar's Cup debate and general 

culture competition – the global 

stage, which will take place 

between December 12th and 18th, 

2024, in Dubai. 

15,000 

13. 

ACS 
Mentorise 
Cycling Team 
Câmpina 

 
no.24, 

Art.4/14.11.2024 

 
RPS 

233/15.11.2024 
 

Participation of the girl’s team to 

the cycling Romanian Cup - 5 

stages and to international 

competitions. 

25,000 

14.  

“Nichita 
Stănescu” 
Foundation 
Ploiesti 

 
nr.25, Art.3b 
/06.12.2024 

 
RPS 

250/09.12.2024 
 

Sanitation and endowment with 

school furniture of two smart 

laboratories within Ți.L. 

CaragialeȚ National College 

Ploiesti 

30,000 

Total sponsorship expenses for the domain „education, school, social and sports, out 

of which: 

 - education, schooling, social 

 - sport 

306,000 

159,000 

147,000 

Total provided in the Revenue and Expenditure Budget of CONPET for 2024, of which: 

- education, schooling, social 

 - sport 

320,000 

159,000 

161,000 

 

B. Sponsorship expenditure for the “medical and health domain” 

  

Crt. 

No. 

Beneficiary 

 

BoD Decision 

(no., art.) 

 

No. of the 

contract 

 

Object of the Contract 
Value 

(RON) 

1. 

The County 
Emergency 
Hospital “Dr. 
Constantin 
Andreoiu” Ploiești 

 
 
 

no.8, 
Art.18/20.03.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
46/21.03.2024 

 

Equipping the operating 

room of the BMF Surgery 

Department with high-

performance equipment, the 

current equipment being 

morally and materially worn. 

25,000 

2. 

“You are the hope 
of life for 
Andrei/Sunteţi 
speranţa de viaţă 
pentru Andrei” 
Association,Ploieşti 

 
 
 

no.8, 
Art.18/20.03.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
47/21.03.2024 

 

Supporting medical 

treatment for a 36-year-old 

patient diagnosed with 

grade 4 uroterial cancer, 

with multiple bone lesions, 

for whom an innovative 

therapy is required, 

performed in the 

CHEMOTHERMIA 

5,000 
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OCOLOGY CENTER clinic 

in Turkey. 

3. 

“Vladimir – the 
chance to a life in 
colors/Vladimir – 
şansa la o viaţă în 
culori" 
Association 
Ploiești 

 
 

no.11, 
Art.4/25.04.2024 

 
 

RPS 
81/26.04.2024 

 

Supporting medical 

treatments abroad, in Rome 

(Italy) for two children, 

namely: patient aged 8 

years diagnosed with 

neurofibromatosis 1st 

degree – optochiasmatic 

glioma, inoperable, for 

which the only treatment 

solution is chemotherapy; 4-

year-old patient diagnosed 

with HLH primary 

immunodeficiency 

syndrome and 

hemophagocytic 

lymphohistiocytosis 

readmitted to Italy with a 

massive lung infection. 

20,000 

4. 

“Together for 

Cosmin/Împreună 

pentru Cosmin” 

Association 

Bucharest 

 
 

no.11, 
Art.4/25.04.2024 

 
 

RPS 
79/26.04.2024 

 

Supporting medical 

treatment abroad, in Rome 

(Italy) for a child aged 5 

years and 10 months 

diagnosed with a malignant 

tumor of the anterior 

mediastinum. 

10,000 

5. 

“Travelling to 

healing/Călătorind 

spre Vindecare” 

Association Iași 

 
 

no.11, 
Art.4/25.04.2024 

 
 

RPS 
78/26.04.2024 

 

Genetic testing, behavioral 

therapies and speech 

therapy for an 8-year-old 

child diagnosed with 

Kleefstra syndrome 2, an 

extremely rare disease. 

10,000 

6. 

Pulmonary 

Hospital Florești - 

Prahova 

 
 

no.11, 
Art.4/25.04.2024 

 
 

RPS 
86/26.04.2024 

 
 

Continuation of endowment 

with medical equipment 

(combines electrotherapy, 

ultrasound and laser and 

galvanic bath device) of the 

Physical Medicine and 

Respiratory Rehabilitation 

Department of the hospital.     

30,000 

7. 

The foundation "O 

şansă pentru 

viaţă”/”A chance 

for life" Bucharest 

 
 

no.13, 
Art.3/27.05.2024 

 
 

RPS 
111/27.05.2024 
 

Implementation of the "Joy 

of Healing" project - 

therapeutic and healing 

camp for cancer patients 

organized annually. 

50,000 
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8. 

“Little oaks/Micii 

Stejari” 

Association, 

Ploiesti 

 
 
 

no.13, 
Art.3/27.05.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
110/27.05.2024 
 

Carrying out two projects: 

financing ABA therapy for 

four children for one month; 

presentation in schools of 

the methods of 

implementing ABA therapy, 

a project lasting 2 months.   

30,000 

9. 

“You are the hope 

of life for 

Andrei/Sunteţi 

speranţa de viaţă 

pentru Andrei” 

Association, 

Ploieşti   

 
 
 
 

no.17, 
art.3/24.07.2024 

 
 
 
 

RPS 
155/24.07.2024 
 

Supporting medical 

treatment for a 68-year-old 

patient diagnosed with 

locoregional invasive left 

pleural malignancy, for 

whom surgery is performed 

at the ANADOLU MEDICAL 

CENTER Hospital in 

Turkey. 

20,000 

10. 

“SPONTANIA” 

Association - 

Intervention in 

Autism Bucharest 

 
 
 

no.24, 
Art.4/14.11.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
234/15.11.2024 
 

Supporting the 

autotransplant stem cell 

surgery for a 9-year-old 

child diagnosed with 

Hyperkinetic TSA, a 

procedure performed at the 

university clinic dr. Georg 

Kobinia from Vienna. 

30,000 

11. 

“Courage - with 

God ahead / Curaj 

- cu Dumnezeu 

înainte” 

Association 

Ploiesti 

 
no.26, 

Art.9/17.12.2024 

 
RPS 

266/18.12.2024 
 

Continuation of treatments 

and investigations at the 

Bambino Gesu pediatric 

hospital in Rome in the case 

of a 4-year-old child 

diagnosed with primary 

immunodeficiency and 

inflammatory bowel 

disease. 

20,000 

12. 

Pulmonary 

Hospital Florești - 

Prahova 

 
no.26, 

Art.9/17.12.2024 

 
RPS 

267/18.12.2024 
 

Modernization of IT 

infrastructure in the benefit 

of patients and employees 

of the hospital.            

50,000 

13. 

Foundation for the 

Improvement of 

Health Care in the 

Northern Region 

of Prahova 

County (FAAMED) 

 
 
 
no.26, 
Art.9/17.12.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
268/18.12.2024 

 

Supporting postoperative 

medical treatments, 

including adjuvant 

treatments, for a 51-year-

old patient diagnosed with 

left breast cancer and 

operated on in July 2024, 

procedures performed for a 

fee in a private clinic. 

20,000 

 

Total sponsorship expenditure for “medical and health domain” 
320,000 

 

Total provided in the Revenue and Expenditure Budget of CONPET for 2024 
320,000 
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C. Sponsorship expenditures regarding other actions and activities   

  

Crt. 

No. 

Beneficiary 

 

BoD Decision 

(no., art.) 

 

No. of the 

contract 

 

Object of the Contract 
Value 

(RON) 

1. 

„Grigore 
Alexandru Ghica” 
Association 
Bucharest  
 

 
 

no.8, 
Art.18/20.03.2024 

 
 

RPS 
42/21.03.2024 

Supporting the anniversary, 

on April 3rd, 2024, of 174 

years since the 

establishment of the 

Romanian Gendarmerie.  

20,000 

2. 
FICCO Cultural 
Association 
Ploiesti 

 
 

no.8, 
Art.18/20.03.2024 

 
 

RPS 
41/21.03.2024 

 

Organizing in Ploiesti, 

between April 26th and 28th, 

2024, the fifth edition of the 

"Cezar Ouatu" International 

Singing Festival for children 

and young people. 

7,000 

3. 
 Buda Parrish - 

Prahova 

 
no.8, 

Art.18/20.03.2024 

 
RPS 

45/21.03.2024 
 

Purchase of containers 
made of SIP panels for the 
construction of a building to 
serve both the parish and the 
parishioners. 

5,000 

4. 

“Paul 

Constantinescu” 

Philharmonic 

Ploiesti 

 
 

no.8, 
Art.18/20.03.2024 

 
 

RPS 
48/21.03.2024 

 

The organization of cultural 

projects carried out in 2024, 

including the "Ploiesti Jazz 

Festival" XIX edition, which 

will be organized in October 

2024. 

10,000 

5. 

International 

Policemen 

Association (Ro. 

I.P.A.) - Region 4 

Bucharest 

POLCAP 

 
 

no.11, 
Art.4/25.04.2024 

 
 

RPS 
84/26.04.2024 

 
 

I.P.A. representation - 

Romania at the Olympic 

Games of the policemen in 

futsal, shooting and 

women's volleyball – I.P.A. 

Games, Cheile Grădiștei, 

May 19th - 24th, 2024 

10,000 

 

6. 

History and 

Acrheology 

County Museum 

Prahova 

 
 

 
no.11, 

Art.4/25.04.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
85/26.04.2024 

 
 

Organization of the National 

Contest for Short Stories 

with historical theme "I want 

to narrate" - the fourth 

edition, between 01.10 - 

04.11.2024, a project that 

addresses students from 

grades I – XII.  

10,000 

7. 
“Maica Precista” 

Parish Ploiesti 

 
no.13, 

Art.3/27.05.2024 

 
RPS 

109/27.05.2024 
 

Continuation of the works 

carried out on the chapel of 

the church, including the 

endowment with religious 

objects. 

35,000 
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8. 

Prahova 

Community 

Foundation  

 
 
 

no. 21, 
art.8/24.09.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
205/24.09.2024 

 
Addendum no. 
1/10.12.2024* 

The organization of the 7th 

edition of the general culture 

inter school competition for 

Prahova high school 

students - The Best, 

between October 15th and 

December 5th, 2024.  

10,000 

9. 

Association for 

the support of 

physically 

disabled children 

Romania – 

Prahova branch 

 
 

nr.25, Art.3b 
/06.12.2024 

 
 

RPS 
251/09.12.2024 

 

Organizing the celebration 

of Santa Claus' arrival for 

the 200 children 

beneficiaries of the 

Association, an event 

scheduled for December 

17th, 2024. 

20,000 

10. 

“Eight knots to 

help 

humanitarian 

projects/Opt 

noduri pentru 

ajutorarea 

proiectelor 

umanitare” 

Association 

Chinteni, Cluj 

 
 
 

no.26, 
Art.9/17.12.2024 

 
 
 

RPS 
269/18.12.2024 

 

Organizing a trip to Oradea, 

Baile Felix, between 

December 20-22, 2024, for 

eight children from 

placement centers in the 

municipality of Gherla (Cluj). 

 

6,000 

11. 

Moreni 

municipality 

Cityhall, 

Dâmbovița 

 
 

no.26, 
Art.9/17.12.2024 

 
 

RPS 
270/18.12.2024 

 

Offering Christmas 

packages to carolers in the 

community on the occasion 

of the 2024 Winter Holidays.  

7,000 

12. 

Florești 

commune 

Cityhall, Prahova 

 
no.26, 

Art.9/17.12.2024 

 
RPS 

271/18.12.2024 
 

Offering Christmas 

packages to carolers in the 

community on the occasion 

of the 2024 Winter Holidays. 

 

10,000 

Total sponsorship expenditure for “Other actions and activities domain”   

 
150,000 

Total provided in the Revenue and Expenditure Budget of CONPET for 2024 150,000 

 

The total value of the expenditure with the sponsorships granted by CONPET S.A., during 

01.01 - 31.12.2024 is of 776.000 RON. 

 

 

        CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Gheorghe Cristian- Florin 

 
 
 

Director General 
                                                                  TUDORA Dorin 

 


